



Council

16 January 2012

Subject: Appointments to Outside Bodies		
Report by:	Chief Executive	
Contact Officer:	Dinah Lilley Democratic Services Team Leader Tel 01427 676595 <u>dinah.lilley@west-lindsey.gov.uk</u>	
Purpose / Summary:	To recommend to Council that appointments be confirmed to the Joint Committee of England and Wales for the Civil Enforcement of Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London.	

RECOMMENDATION(S):

i) That Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor Parish to the Joint Committee of England and Wales for the Civil Enforcement of Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London, with Councillor Jeff Summers as the nominated substitute.

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None arising from this report.

Financial: None arising from this report.

Staffing: None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : None arising from this report.

Risk Assessment: None.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report.

Fitle and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of	his
eport:	

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes		Νο	X		
Key Decision:					
Yes		Νο	X		

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council's Constitution (Article 4 para 4.4 (g)) sets out the requirement for the approval of the appointments of representatives to Outside Bodies to be approved by a meeting of full Council.

2 Joint Committee for Civil Parking Enforcement

- 2.1 At the Council meeting on 12 September 2011 approval was given for the procedures for the Civil Parking Enforcement, minute 51 resolution below.
- 2.2 Arising from that minute approval is sought for confirmation of the Member representatives on The Joint Committee of England and Wales for the Civil Enforcement of Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London.

RESOLVED that:

- a) Civil Parking Enforcement be undertaken for District Council owned/operated car parks within the administrative boundary of West Lindsey District Council, where Lincolnshire County Council will be responsible for on street Civil Parking Enforcement within Lincolnshire;
- b) Lincolnshire County Council's application to the Department for Transport for Civil Parking Enforcement powers on behalf of this Authority be authorised;
- c) the previous decision to join: 'The Joint Committee of England and Wales for the civil enforcement of Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London' in accordance with the requirements of the Traffic Penalty Tribunal' be reiterated.
- d) the setting of the level of differential penalty charge at Band 2 as stated in STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS 2007 No.3487, Road Traffic, England (The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on Levels of Charges) (England) Order 2007 use the band 2 PCN level, discounted by 50% for payment within 14 days, and incremented by 50% for payment after the issue of a Charge Certificate) be authorised.
- e) the Public Protection Services Manager in consultation with the Member representative be given delegated authority regarding future decisions relating to Civil Parking Enforcement.

RESOLVED that Councillor Malcolm Parish be the nominated Member to sit on the Joint Committee, and that Councillor Jeff Summers be the nominated substitute.

3 Recommendations

3.1 That Councillor Malcolm Parish be approved by Council as the nominated Member to sit on the Joint Committee of England and Wales for the Civil Enforcement of Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London, and that Councillor Jeff Summers be the nominated substitute